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Decision No. 89595 OCT 3 1 1S,Z& 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR.~.A 

In the matter of the application ) 
0: MELVIN' FRA..'n< SI..'1S, doing ) 
bUsiness as SIY.s LIMOt1S,I.~ SER- ) 
VICE, for a permit to oPerate as ) 
a charter-party carrier of passen-) 
c;ers, Los Angeles. ) 

------------------------------) 

Application No. 58042 
( Fi lea May 3" 1978) 

Roger B. Sheinbein, Attorney at, Law, 
for applicant. 

Burt Pines, City Attorney, by Michael 
E. Waldorf, Deputy City Attorney, 
for ~~e City of Los Angeles, protestant. 

William Austin, for ~~e Commission staff. 

OP'INION 
-~---- .... ---

Melvin Frank Sims (Sims), elba Sims Limousine Service, 
filed ~~ application for an annual permit as a charter-party 
carrier 0: passengers p't:.rsuant to Section S3S40~) of t.."'le Public 
Utilities Code (Code). The application was accompanied by a 
SSO filing fee for renewal. At a later date, an additional $50 

was deposited. 
The Department of Public Utilities and Tr~~sportation of 

the city of Los Angeles (City) protested the application for 
renewal and a hearing was held in Los Angeles on June 9, 12, and 
13, 1978 before Administrative Law Judge James D. Tante. The 
parties were requestee to present briefs in the form of lette~s 
to the hearing officer on or before June 30, 19i8 ~~d the matter 
was sUbmittee on the latter aate. Briefs were presented by Sims 

and City. 
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In his application for renewal oateQ March 27, 1978 
SL~s certified ~~der penalty of perjury that: 

1. His business address was 1259 W. 69th 
Street, Los Angeles, California 90044. 

2. He proposed to operate the following 
five vehicles: 1974 and 1976 Lincoln, 
and 1975, 1976, and 19'77 Cadillac 
licousines, all of which were leased 
except for the 1976 Cadillac limousine. 

3. His total assets were $26,947 and his 
total liabilities were $5&,000. 
Si::ts be~an the operation of a charter-party carrier of 

passengers in 1975 and from March 11, 1977 to March 11, 1978, he 

operated pursuant to a permit issued March 11, 1977 as File No. 
'reP-80S-F. An application dated March 27, 1978 for renewal of 
the per.:1it was SUbmitted by SiIns. 

Because Sims' application for :enewal was not filed 
until after ~~e expiration of his previous permit, his application 
was amended by interlineation at the hearing on June 12, 1978 to 
show a new, rather than a renewal, application, and a business 
address of 5230 Onaknoll Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90043, 
where Si=s 'testified that he had been livinq for nine months. 
The application was also amended to show an address and phone 
number for correspondence, and the address of Sims' insurance 
broker. The application was further amended to show the vehicles 
whieh Si::tS testi~ied were cur:ent1y in operation: 1977 and 1978 
Cadillac limousi:les, and three 1978 Lincoln licousines, all of 
which vehicles were leased and no": owned by Sims. Sims testified 
tha~ his total assets were $163,149 and his total li~ilities 
were $111,200. 

Exhibit 7 and 15 were marked. for i4entification only, 
and Exhibi ts 1 to 26, except 7 a."'ld lS, were received. in evidence. 
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~s. Bernice Sweet Shinder testified ~~at she is 
e~ployed as a legal administrator £or the law firm that is the 
employer of Si:t::;' attorney in this case. She testified that 
she had used Sims' service for several ye~rs for a nu~r of 
clients ~~d that his service had been excellent. 

Ms. Shelly Ro~~, advertising consultant, testified that 
for the past several ~onths she had arranged for advertising for 
Si~s in various periooicals; that she ~ad used Sims' service on 
~any occasions; and that it was always excellent. She further 

, 
testified that she had consistently received complimentary 
statements concerning S~.' service, and ~at further, she had 
referred several large accounts to- the service, such as the 
Los Angeles Strings, PSA Airlines, and FILv.EX. She further 
testified that she was handling advertising in T~~e Magazine and 
other journals for Sims and had never fo~~d anyone who indicated 
that Si::ls' service was inadequate or that his bills were not 
timely paid. 

Mr. William o. Austin, transportation analyst for the 
Co~ission, testified that he visited SiQs at his residenee on 
Mareh 28, 1978 to infor: him that hispemit had expired and to 

discuss the protest of the City. He stated ~~at the Commission 
reeord did not reflect that any notice had been sent to Sims 
regarding the expiration of his pe:mit, ~~d he could not reeall 
with cer-:ainoty whether or not Si:ns had qiven him a check an<1 an 
application for renewal at the time of his visit. He further 
testified, as indicated in his written fo·llow-up staff report 
(~xhi:bit 5), that he advised Si:ls on March 28, 1978 that his 
charter-~ty permit authority had expired and requested that 
he discontinue provid.ing any Ilfo=-hirc ll transportation. 
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Messrs. Anthony Ragonez, Robert Hogan, Jr., John 
Franklyn, and Reginald Flowers testified ~~at they are employed 
by Si:s as limousine drivers and that they had been instructed 
~y sics as to proper driving and preparation of record$. ~e=e 

was a stipulation that Sims provided courteous service, clean, 
well-I:l.aintained vehicles, and that his prearrClnged services were 
satisfactory. Mr. Flowers further testified that he had never 
heard of ~~e Cocmission's General Order No. 9S~. 

Mr. Ora Phillips, supervising tr~~sportation engineer 
for the Surface Passenger Engineering Branch of the Commission, 
testified ~~t his department generally does not send out 
renewal applications to holders of charter-party cClrrier of 
passenger permi~s. He indicated ~~at an application might be 

filed and as ~uch as one mon~~, to 45 days ~y pass ~efore the 
application is acted upon and a per.nit is!>ued. He stated that 
~~e reason for such delay was that he is required to attend 
hearings and ot.""er :ceetings, and t.""at his offices are und.ersta.!:eC!. 
for the volume of work which it is necessary to perform. 

Sil:l.s testified that he employed seven drivers and also 
drives a liQousine hl-~elf; that he has new vehicles on open-end 
leases; ~~at he frequently has business at Los Angeles Inter­
national Airport (LAX)~ that he has contracts to pick up 

passengers at ~X; ~~at he provides service at the request of 
otber limousine companies when ~~~y are unable to· provide ~~e 
service themselves; that he makes similar requests of.other 
limousine companies when his company is una~le to provide ~~e 
requested service; ~~t he keeps' accurate payroll recoro.s; and. 
~~t he gave Mr. Austin his completed renewal application and 
filing fee check on March 28, 1978:. 

Si:cs further testified that he operates from his home; 
~~t none of the newly leased vehicles have been inspected by 

the California Highway Patrol (CHP); that he recently was given 
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a copy of the Commission's General Oraer No. 98~ but was not 
familiar with the specifics of its contents: and that he did 
not have ~~y permit or si=ilar permission from the Interstate 
Commerce Commission to operate out of sta.te notwithstanding the 
fact ~~at he inaicated in his testimony and in a brochure 
(Exhibit 9) that he provided limousine service to Las Vegas, 
Nevada. 

Sims also testified that during the second half of 
1977 he had in operation 1974 and 1976 Linco1n, and 1975 and 
1977 Cadillac limousines, notwithsta~ding that the permit which 
was issued to him on March 11, 1977 only authorized two 1973, 
nine-passenger Cadillac limousines. 

Sims gave a brief history of the development of his 
limousine service and his experience with prior limousine 
services as an employee. His business was commenced in 1975 
and has been developed to the point where he employs eight 
drivers and is the lessee of five vehicles. 

He testified that he instructs his employees to comply 
with all Commission and City applicable laws, rules, and regu­
lations. He stated that he maintains all necessary records, 
waybills, logs, and other records to the best of his ability. 
He statee that the Commission requirements, specifically the 
requirettents of General Order No .. 9S-A, are reviewed with his 
employees from time to time, and that on numerous occasions he 
has assisted his employees in the completion of the necessary 
wa.ybills and log'S.. He testified that he maintains the appropriate 
insurance on his vehicles and dr~vers with Clifford Dabney, whose 
offices are located in Mari~a Del Rey, California. He statea 
~~at he has had no complaints concerning his service or that of 
his drivers other than the ordinary complaints which are 
anticipated in any business, and that he has attempted on every 
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occasion to resolve disputes to the satisfaction of his customers 
who were involved. 

Sims further testified that he has adequate financial 
resources to properly maintain the vehicles necessa%)' in his 
~usiness; t."'la t he is prepared to and does provide the; best 
possible service he is able to provide; and that, in ',his opinion, 
he has never disobeyed any of the above-mentioned laws, rules, 
or requlations. He stated that it is his desire to provide 
proper service to those desiring limo~sir.e service and he shall 
continue to abide by all of the applicable laws, rules, and 
reg-ulations. He explained his record keepinq and the manner in 
which he-completed waybills and logs in the conduct of his 
limousine service. 

Mr. Barry D. Mallek testified that on OctoDer 20, 1977, 
at 6:40 p.m., he was a special officer employed by the Los 
Angeles Depa:~ent of Airports assigned to a plainclothes detail 
investigating illegal limousine and taxicab activity at LAX. He 
stated t.~at while posing as a passenger carrying baggage, he was 
approached by Sims who solicited him for a ride in his limousine 
to a downtown Los Angeles hotel on an individual fare basis of 
$18. He testified that Sims saw him a few days later and 
admitted that he had been fooled by the witness whom Sims did 
not recoqnize when he solicited him for the ride~ The witness 
also indicated that he was in training' at the Police Academy in 
preparation for his present pOSition as a patrol officer with 
the Alhambra Police Department and failed to receive a subpoena 
to- testify at Sims' criminal trial on the solicitation charqe. 
He testi:iee that after the solicitation remarks by Sims, Sims 
became abusive, profane, and resisted arrest by him, his partner, 
Officer William Grant, and Sergeant Harris. 
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William D. Grant testified that at 6:40 p.m., en 
October 20, 1977, he was a special officer with the Los Angeles 
Department ef Airpcrts1land o~served Sims with the previous 
wi~~ess at which time he participated in ~~e arrest of Sims. He 
corroborated witness Mallek's testimony regarding Sims' profanity, 
abusive language, and attitude at the time of the incident, which 
he stated was in the presence of numerous people at LAX. He 
further testified that on March 13, 1978 at 8:45· p.m., while 
working as a special officer at LAX, he observed Sims appearinq 
to have conversations with well-dressed passengers in the Trans 

World Airlines (TWA) baggage area. He stated that he spoke with 
a Joseph Barrett, a corporate officer and resident of New' York 
City, who appeared to have spoken with Sims, and was told by Mr. 

Barrett ~~t Sims had asked him if he wanted a limousine or taxi 
and that he had declined the offer. Grant stated that it was his 
opl.nl.on that Sims was soliciting a passenger in violation of 

Section 23·.27(:):) 0: the Los Angeles Administrative Code. The 
witness testified ~~at he confronted Sims reqardinq this violation 
and Si~ became quite profane and verbally abusive, particularly 
towards another officer, Carl Kin;, who participated in the 
investigation on that date. He stated Sims was informed that a 
complaint application would be made regarding the violation at 
which time Sims challenged King to a fight. He stated that the 
officers then left to respond to a radio call at another LAX 
location and a few minutes later Sims drove by and aqain challenged 
Officer King to fight. He stated that at the time of the inci­
dent involving Sims and Barrett ~e observed a TWA skycap (later 
identified as Mr. Taylor) who appeared to warn Sims of the 
officer's presence, whereupon Sims ceased his activities in the 
baggage area. The witness later informed Taylor tha~ interfering 

11 He was, therefore, a peace officer pursuant to California Penal 
Code Section 830.4(a)(10). 
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wi th the duties of an officer was illegal and warned him not to 
identify plainclothes officers to possible suspects. He also 
testified concerninq his numerous years of experience at LAX, 
the modus operandi of illeqal limousine operators, and stated 
t.."le opinion that Sims has operated his limousine service 
illeqally at LAX. He further stated that it was his opinion 
that there is adequate taxicab service and adequate facilities 
for ootaininq limousine service at LAX. 

Edward J. Kenny testificQ that he is ~ special officer 
with ~~e =~~ of sergeant, and has been employed by the,Depart­
:tent 0: Airports for many years at IA.X, with familia.rity with 
all forms of public transportation at that location. Sergeant 
Kenny indicated that there is ample provision at LAX for taxi 
service. Be fu=ther testified that each airline terminal 
provides special telephones where~y passengers may arrange to 
have limousine service. He descri~ed the methods employed ~ 
lil:tousine operators who,.operate illegally and the problems there­
by created, including traffie and parking congestion, and 
interference with leqally operated limousines and taxis. 

Sims presented two rebuttal witnesses. Mrs. Ernestine 
Lindsey, an owner 0: Lindsey Limousine Service, testified that 
she had referred an order to S~s to pick up a passenger at tAX 
at 5:00 p.m., on October 20, 1977. Mr. Ro1:>ert Taylor, a 'I'W'A 
skycap at LAX, testified that on March 13, 1978 between 6:00 p.m. 
a."'ld 7: 00 p.m .. , he flag'g'ed do'Wn S:i.:ns who was driving by and. 

enqagcd him in a conversation about a personal matter at the main 
entrance 0: the 'I'WA terminal. At th~t time, Off:i.eer Grant came 
up, tugqed at SiI:ls' coat, and told him he was un<ier arrest for 
solicitation. Taylor testified that Sims did not approach any 
passengers; ~~t there were few people in the Vicinity; that 
Sims was not abusive towards Officer Grant; that Officer Grant 
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was insulting and abusive toward Sims; and that Grant threatened 
to see that Taylor lost his job. Taylor further testified that 
so~e skycaps have finaneial arrangements with taxi ~~e limousine 

operators whereby ~~ey are paid to assist them in obtaining 
customers. 

In rebutt~l, the City called Carl King, a special 
o::icer :or the Los ~~geles Departcent of Airports who confirmed 
O~=icer Grant's testimony a~d re:uted Mr. Taylor's testimony. 
Witness King further testified that at the time of the incident, 
8:'"'5 ::>.::1.. on October 20, 1977, there were nu.-rLerous peop-le in the 
vic1ni't:y. 
DiSC':lssion 

Sims has demonstrated reason~ble fitness to operate 
in ~NO respects: (1) he ttaintains clean,. attractive vehicles; 
and (2) he o~:e=s e~cellent prearranged lir.lousine service. 

The permit issued to Sims on March 11, 1977 by its 
express terms and pursuant to Section 5376 of t.i.e Code terminated 
one year from the date of its issuance, on March 11, 1978. S1ms' 
applic~tion for renewal, t..i.erefore, was unt~e1y. Sims' March 27, 
1978 application was de:icient in that it failed to provide cer­
tain =e~ired information and contained several inaccuracies, 
including an incorrect business address. 

The permit issued Sims on March 11, 1977 authorized the 
use of only two vehicles, t"N'o 1973 Cac!'illacs. However, Sims 
testi:ied that in the latter-half of 1977 he was opcratinq four 
different vehicles. Tbere is no evidence th~t Si=s obtained the 
authorization specifically required by the t..~ird condition of 
his pe~t to operate these different vehicles, or that he had 
complied wi~' the Commission requirements reqardinq insurance and 
CEP inspection. 
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Sims' operation of vehicles not named in his most 
recent application for authority and filed with the Commission 
was in direct violation of his March 11, 1977 permit. Had Sims 
filed a written amendment to the application re~arding vehicles 
proposed to be operated, he would pro~~ly not have been permitted 
to operate t.i.ose vehicles until approximately 20 days after the 
date of the filing, so that necessary inspection and investigation 
could be completed. 

Another condition of Sims' expired. permit, consistent~· 
with Sections 5375 and 537S(b} of the Code, requires that Sims 
comply with all Commission orders, decisions, rules, directior~, 
and re~irements governing his operations. Section 1.1S of 
General Order No. 9S-A requires Sims to have a copy of that general 
order in a place available to all drivers. Sims admitted 
unfamiliarity with the specifics 0: that general order and his 
driver Flowers' testimony of never having heard of it ineicates 
t.~t Sims has violated t.i.is order and has not, as his drivers 
testified, advised them regarding preparation 0: records. Furt.i.er­
more, Part 13 of General Order No. 9S-A contains explicit 
requirements as to the records which passenqer charter-party 
carriers mt:st maintain. As Exhibits l6- to 26 indicate, Sims' 
records are deficient in several respects, including: (l) the 
address of the person requestinq service and the date the request 
was made; (2) when payment was made; (3) points of oriqin and 
destination as well as the mileage of t.'le trip and the route: 
(4) the nu=l.:ber of hours t.i.e driver was on duty; and (5) the· 

driver's itinerary. 
The trip tickets or way~ills constitutin~ Exhibits 16 

to 26 cast further doubt on the adequacy of Sims' business records. 
Certain of the apparently seq;uentl.al orc!er numJ:)ers are repeated. 
The order numbers are not in sequence ~y day or ~y driver. An 
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auait o! the records would, therefore, ~e difficult i! not 
impossible. Furthermore, Exhibits 16 to 26 show that SiMs had 
no order to discharge or pick up passengers at LAX on Octo~er 20, 

1977 or March 13, 1973, at ~~e times he was o~served conducting 
illegal solicitation activities by the officers. No evidence 
or testimony was offered by Sims which legally justified his 
presence at LAX on ~~ose dates. Mrs. Lindsey's testimony would 
have placed Sims at LAX one hour and forty minutes before the 
violation observed on October 20, 1977, and Mr. Taylor's testimony 
would have placed Sims at LAX nearly two to three hours before 
the violation observed on March 13, 1978. 

Sims' expired per.cit contained a stamped restriction 
whiCh, in ef!ect, prohibited operations at LAX unless authorized 
by LAX authorities.. Sims offered no eyidence that he had received 
such authorization. 

The weight of the testimony indicates that on at least 
two occasions, October 20, 1977 and March 13, 1978, Sims illegally 
solicited business at LAX. In doing so, he not only vio,lated the 
terms of his permit and Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 
23.27(b), but also violated Section 5353(q) of the Code, since 
~~ere is no testimony or evidence that he was at that time pro­
viding taxicab transportation service whieh was regulated and had 
been licensed by a city or county. In addition, the solicitation 

of Officer Mallek on October 20, 1977 included a separate viola­
tion of Section 5401 of the Code in that Sims arranged to eharge 
for the trans~rtation he offered on an individual fare basis. - , 

Also, Si~' profane and abusive conduct towards the law,enforce­
ment officers on those occasions does not demonstrate reasonable 
fitness to conduct publiely regulated transportation services. 

Evidence produced by Sims to prove his financial res­
ponsibility is somewhat confusing'. The reeord consists of 
essentially three di:ferent sets of financial data in this regard: 
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the fin3nci31 condition as reported on the applicAtion d.ate~ March 
27, 1978, the per'Cinenc portions of Sims' testimony, and Ex.hibit 
11 which cont~ined ~ balAnce sheet 3S of June 30, 1977. Although 
there ~re wide v~ri~tions ~nd discrep~ncies cont~inea in this data, 
'Cogether with the v3guencss of the categories "other current 
.:lsscts" and "other liabilities" cont3incd in the financial s.t.:ltement 
submitted with the 3pplication 3nd 3mcnded applic.ltion, the record 
demonstrates that he has the requisite financial fitness to conduct' 
the proposed service. 
P'incinO's 

1. From !1arch ll, 1977 to !>1<lrch 11, 1978 Sims oper<lted 
limousine vehicles uncler restricted Charter-party Carrier of 
Passengers Permit No. TCP-80S-P. 

2. Subsequent to M<lrch 26, 1973, Sims submitted <In applic~-
tion to renew his permit. 

3. Af~¢r X~rch 11, 1978, Simz operated without a~thority 

from the Commission. 

4.. Sims opera ted vehicles which ~~ere not named in his most 
recent application ns early as late 1977, without having filed <l 
... :ritten ;).r.\endment to the application with the Coml':lission. 

s. On October 20, 1977 and }1~rch 13, 1978 S·ims illegally 
~olici ted p~.::;senger::; il t 1.1\.."( without iluthori ty from lAX, used 

vulgilr ~:'l.d vcrball~ ilbu:::ive lilngu;,.gc to 1ilw enforcement officers, 
ilnd ch~llcnged one officer to fight. 

6. Sims hilS violated Section 1.18 0: Ccnero.1 Order No. 9S~ 
by not ho.ving o.v<lilo.blc ~ copy of th:1t general order for <lll 
driVer:;. 

7. Si~:; has viol~ted P;).rt 13'of Cener~l Order ~o. 9S-A in 

t!i.:lt complete records of 0.11 ch~rtcr-pilrty trips ho.ve not been 
naint~incd. 
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8. Sir.~ h~s f~ilee to comply with the requirc~cnts of his 
p~r~it a~d the Xotor C~=ricr S~fcty Section of CHP in th~t hi~ 
vehicle: listed in his ~mcnded ~pplication have not ~ccn inspected 
by the CHP .. 

9. Tho .:1pplic:ltion d~ted M."lrch 27, 1973 w:ts incomplete" 

cont~incd in."lccur.:\cics, :J.nd ::howed a current fin~nci~l condition 
in which tot~l li.:1bilitics were nc~rly twice the ~mount of tot~l 
;:'lssets. 

10. The City licenses ~nd rcgul~tcs tjxic~b tranzpo=t:l.tio~ 
service. 

11. Adequate taxicab transportation service ~nd limousine 
~crvicc by prcarr~ngcmcnt exists at LAX. 

12. Telephone servic~ is provided at each terrnin."ll at LAX 
for ?~sscngers to call and arr~nge for limousine service. 

13.. Illegally operatee limoucincc interfere with lcgitioat~ 
taxicab and lir:'1ousine :::crvicc at LAX, :lond aggravate cxi:::ting 
parkin~ a.nd tra.ffic congestion problems ~'t that loc~tion. 

14. Sir::s' pe!"::\it expressly prohibited hi.:: conducting any 
oporations on ~~ property without prior ~uthoriz~tio~. 

15. Scction 23.27(b) of the Los Angcles )~rninistr~tivc Code ~ 
prohibits percon~ from eng~gin9 in ~ny buciness or commercial 
activity of ~ny }:ind ~t ~\X without h~ving obtained a~ appropri~te 
license, 1C~$e, or permit. 

16 Sim$ did not h~vc authorization fro::\ I.J\X or other"vori$e t.o 

operate at tAX other than by prearrangement. 
Concl~.sionz 

1. Sims' limousine o?cr~tion.:: h~vc been conducted without 
leg~l authority $ince ~reh 11, 1978. 

2.. Si!':'!s ha.c not complied • .... ith all Corn.'nission orders, 
deCisions, rules, directionc, and requirements. 

3. Sims holS not follo'llOe ;:).11 ~pplicable st~te Olnd local 
lolws. 
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01_ Sir:\s h;:t,z established rC.lson.1blc fitness .:1.nd I 
financi.ll responsibility to initiate and conduct the proposcd 
tr~nspo:t~tion services. 

, 

s. Si:TIs - ~pplic.J.tion should be rcnc'..;cd only in th~ event· 
I 

th~t it will be subject to specific conditions which he ~grccs. 

in writing, to follow completely, unders~anding th~t f.J.ilurc to 

do so will result in ~ction by the Co~~ission uncler Section 5378 

of the Code to c.:\ncel, revoke, or suspend his permit. 

o R D E R - ..... _- ..... 
IT IS ORDERED th~t: 

1. The :cqucst of Melvin Fr~nk Sims, c.b~ Sims Limousine 
Service, for ~ ch~rtcr-p~rty c~rrier of passengers permit 

pursu;:tnt t.o Section 5384(b) of tho Public Utilitie.:; Code is 
Cj:o..nted as set forth i::'1 Appe:'lcix A ;).tt~ched he!'cto and sUbject to 
the conditions set fo!'th herein. 

2. In providi:'lg service pursu~nt to the permit herein 

~r~ntee, the .:1l'plic.lnt sh:l.ll comply \·!ith and observe the following 
service regul:ltio:'ls. F~.ilure to do so will result in co'lncell~tion 
of the operating ~uthority qr~nted by this decision. 

The ~pplic~nt \<,ill be required, ~mon9 
ot~er thing:;, to cOr:\ply 'IIi th ~nd observc 
'the S:l.~cty r'..lles <:s.dmini=tered by the 
C<:I.liforni:l. Highw~y P.J.trol, the rulc!: :lnd 
rCQ'ul.:l.tion!: o·'! the CO~'TIi:;!:ion I s General 
Order No. 9S-Serics, and the insurance 
require:nent::;· of the Commizsion' s Ceneral 
Oreer No. 115-Series. 

3. The gr;:l.nting of the permit herein is stlbj·eet to the 
following conditio:'ls: 

(.:1) The permit sh~ll not authorize the :l.pplic~nt 
to conduct ~ny opcr:l.tio:'ls on thc property of 
o'l~y o'lirport unless ~uthorized by the o'lirport 
:luthority involved, excepting delivery :lnd 
pickup of persons (and their o'lttend~nt bo'lggagc) 
"Ili th whom prco'lrranc;cd cho'lrtcr service h:l.s been 
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made. The driver of a charter-party 
vehicle on airport property shall~ at 
the request of any aqent of the airport 
authority involved, show such aqent the 
record of the requeste~ charter. Such 
record shall comply with Section l3.01 
0: General Order No. Sa-A. 

(b) The applieant shall maintain all records 
required ~y Part 13 of General Order 
No. 9S-A. 

(c) The odometers and speedometers in the 
charter-party vehicles of the applicant 
shall be inspected and sealed as required 
~y the California Business and Professions. 
Code .. 

(d) The applicant shall not charge or receive 
compensation for transportation on an 
individual fare basis. 

(e) The applieant shall maintain accurate and 
complete records from which his finanCial 
condition can be determined. 

(of) The applicant and all persons conducting 
operations, relating to the charter-party 
carrier of passenqers permit issued herein, 
shall be courteous and cooperative with all 
law enforcement officers ana other govern­
mental aqents and employees charged with 
administerinq and enforeing federal, state, 
and local laws and all administrative orders, 
decisions, rules, directions, and require­
ments of such ageneies and of this Commission. 

-15-
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(9) The applicant shall file written acceptance 
of the conditions attached to the issuance 
of the permit for the authority requested 
herein or the authori~y grantee ~y this 
decision shall be cancelle4. 

' .. 

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days 
after the date h~reof. 

Dated at __ .;;;S8l:..;;;;;;;.._~):an __ ~..-. ___ , California, this 'i( ~ 
day of _--:;;Q;;.;;.C~10_B_.Ei _____ , 1978. 

J-~ 

y~/~~ 
------------------c~omma~~s~s~i~one~~r~s 

c1~ 
/-tf? ~ :7' d4/""';4' 
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Appendix A Sheet l o! 2 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF CAl.IFORNIA 

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A 
CHARTER·P.ARTY CARRIER OF PASSENGERS 

File ~o. TCP. 80S-P 

Helvi:\ Fran1~ S1r.'.s 
Name of ClU'rier 

Sims Ltmousine Service 

5203 Onaknol! Avenu~ Los Anceles Los Angeles 
County 

Address of bome termino1 ~ame as above 
Number Street City 

9001.3 

Zip Code 

The above-named C~er. Mvlng made written :l.ppliotion to the Public Utilities Commission. of the Stlte 
of Calli'Omla for a permit to operate as a CHARTER·PARTY CARRIER OF PASSE~CERS. p~t to Sec .. 
tions 5351-5419 of the Public Utilities Code. is granted this permit a~tthorizing the mmsporation. of p3Ssengexs 
by motor vehicle over the public highways' of the State of California ~ a CHAR'I'ER .. PAR'I'Y CARRIER OF 
PASSENCERS. :LS de£ned ill said Code. subject to the following conditions: e (1) No vehicle or vehicles shall be opera.ted by said Cm-ier unless :l.deCl,untely covered by a public 1i:Lbility 
and property ~e insurance policy or corpor:ue surety 'b¢nd :IS. required by Seetion 539l. 

( 2 ) S:tid Camet shAll comply with all Commission orders. decisions. rules. directions :lJld reCJ.u:irements 
govern:ing the operations of said C~er. 

(3) All vehicles opented under this permitted authority shall eomply with the requirements of the :Motor 
Carrier Safety Section of the Calliomi."l. Highway Patrol ~o vehicle shall be oper:1ted by said eWer tm1ess it 15 
named in the ~er's most recent application for authority on rue with this Commission. Written amendments 
t~ the application vehicle listing may be £lecl at any time prior to expi.ro.tion of this ~uthority and said vehicles 
may be operated at any time following 20 days o.£ter the date of soid. £ling. 1JJlless otherNiso advlsed by the 
Cornmisslon. 

( 4.) '!'his permit is subject to ~endment or modm<::ltion by the Commis:;ion and :is subiect to suspension. . or 
revocation as provided :in the Code. 

(S) This permit may not be sold. assigned. leased. or otherwise tro.ns£erred or encumbered. 
SUBJECT TO THE ADDnIO~JJ., CONDI'IIO~S ON PAGE 2 HEREOF. 

(6) Special conditions: ~:ccui:!o'~(OtxS(>:~;g;;O:=~ ______________ _ 

~~('Oftchtitfm~o"Tl'.)t"IIt'PI'r(.!'l'!"m~,"m+er"i~,,"( i~~~~~~~ ;'.~"'f:!'O"'..~J.t.:-

(7) '!HIS PER).1IT DOES ~OT A'tI7HORIZE THE HOLDER TO CO!'-o"DUCT A.'\;Y OPERA.nONS ON 
THE PROPERTI' OF OR ThI"'!'O A..\'''Y AIRPORT U!\"LESS A.,,\Y SUCH OPERATION IS A'O'I'HORIZED 
BY '!HE AIRPORT AU'I'HOruTI' L. .... 'VOLVED. .' margin 

(8) This pemrit shall be ~ective fro~e effective da.~e of the c1ecision n~ted in the I :to· 

Septemb~r 30. 1979 

" ,-, 

Issued under autboritx of Dec1s1on Nc-. S~9~" , 
d&ted OCr. ~ 1 1978 . ,of the Pu . 1<: t1l1t1f!S COamlission 
of the $C&te of C&liforo.1a. in Application No. 58042 .. 



Melvin Frank Sims, d.b.:L. Sims Limousine Service .. 

At>pendix A 'rep-8OS-? Sheet 2 of 2 

C'HAR'l'ER ?AAT"l CARRItR OF ?ASSENGZRS PERMIT 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF ?ERMI'r 

(a) the permit shall not authori:e the applicant to conduct any operations 
on the property of any airport unless auChori:ed by the airport authority 
involved, excepting delivery and pickup of persons (And their" attendant 
baggage) w1th whom pre4rr~ed charter service h&a 'been made. The driver 
of a. cbarter-party vehicle on. aix-port property shall, at the requut of 
Any agent of the airport authority involved, show such agent the record 
of the reqQested cha.rter. Su.eh record shall comply with Section 13.010£ 
Genera.l Order No. 98-A. 

(b) The applicant shall mainta.in all records required by Part 13 of General 
Order No. 9S-A. 

(c) The odometers :1nd spee<!ometers in the charter-pa.rey vehicles of the 
app11cant shall be i~pecte4 and sealed &$ required by the California 
Business and ProfessiOns Code. 

(d) !he applicant shall not charge or receive compensation for transportation 
on an individual fa.re basis. 

(e) The 4pplic:1nt shall maintain accurate and complete records from 'Which h:ts 
financial condition can be dete:m1ned. 

(f) 'the applicant And all persons conducting operatiOns, relating to the 
charter-party carrier of passengers permit issued herein, shall be cout'teous 
and cooperative with all law enforcement officers and other governmental 
agents and employees charged with. 4dminister1ng and enforcing federal, 
sute, &nd local laws ~nd all adm1nis:rat1ve orders, decis10as, rules, 
directions, and re<j,u1rements of s~h agencies and. of this COtDIldss:LO'O. .. 

(g) 'the applicant shall file written acceptance of the conditions attached 
to the issuance of the permit for the authority requested herein or the 
authority granted by this decision shall be cancelled. 

" Issued by California Public Utilities Comm1ssion. 

])ecisiotl No. 89595, Application No .. 58042. 


